No. 882, A.

Published May 28, 1964. Effective May 29, 1964.

CHAPTER 535

AN ACT relating to the "World's Largest Cheese" and exempting the "Cheese-Mobile" on which it is mounted from all registration requirements and all registration fees, license fees, permit fees and taxes imposed under chapter 341 of the Wisconsin statutes and from all Wisconsin general property taxes for that period of time during which said cheese and "Cheese-Mobile" will be exhibited at the 1964 World's Fair in New York and on national tour thereafter.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The "World's Largest Cheese", which will be exhibited at the 1964 World's Fair in New York on a national tour as a symbol of Wisconsin's dairy industry, and the "Cheese-Mobile", the mobile dairy exhibit on which the cheese is mounted and displayed shall be and is, as a semistate enterprise, exempt from all registration requirements and from all registration, permit and license fees and from all taxes whatsoever imposed or which would ordinarily be imposed by the state of Wisconsin under chapter 341 of the Wisconsin statutes for the entire period during which said cheese and "Cheese-Mobile" are on exhibit at the 1964 World's Fair in New York and for such time thereafter as the same are on national tour for the purpose of promoting Wisconsin cheese and dairy products.

SECTION 2. The Wisconsin motor vehicle department shall register said "Cheese-Mobile" and issue for it registration plates upon proper application therefor and payment of an annual registration fee of \$1.00 even though said "Cheese-Mobile" and the "World's Largest Cheese" mounted thereon is exempt from such registration and from the payment of a registration fee.

SECTION 3. The said "Cheese-Mobile" is and shall continue to be during said period of time exempt from any and all Wisconsin general property taxes which would or might be assessed or payable in the absence of such registration or for or on account of its exemption from registration under this act, said "Cheese-Mobile" being and intended to be exempt from general property taxes under section 70.112 (5) of the Wisconsin statutes for the period of time stated in SECTION 1.

Approved May 20, 1964.